COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE
ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.,, FOR: 1) AN
ADJUSTMENT OF THE ELECTRIC RATES; 2)
APPROVAL OF NEW TARIFFS; 3) APPROVAL
OF ACCOUNTING PRACTICES TO ESTABLISH
REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES;
AND 4) ALL OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS
AND RELIEF.

CASE NO.
2024-00354
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DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.’S NOTICE
TO PLACE RATES INTO EFFECT

Comes now Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky or the
Company), by and through counsel, and does hereby provide its notice pursuant to KRS
278.190(2) and the Commission’s December 18, 2024 Order suspending Duke Energy
Kentucky’s proposed rates up to and including July 2, 2025. Duke Energy Kentucky
respectfully states as follows:

1. On December 2, 2024, Duke Energy Kentucky filed an application for an
adjustment of the electric rates.! On December 18, 2024, the Commission entered an order
that suspended the effective dates of Duke Energy Kentucky’s proposed rate increase and
tariffs up to and including July 2, 2025.2

2. Pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), this proceeding has not concluded nor an order

made to date, therefore Duke Energy Kentucky hereby gives notice that it will be putting

! The Company received notice its application met the minimum filing requirements and was accepted for
filing on December 9, 2024.

2 Order (Ky. P.S.C. Dec. 18, 2024).



proposed rates into effect for service rendered on, or after, July 3, 2025.

3. Duke Energy Kentucky will maintain its records in a manner as will enable

it, its customers, or the Commission to determine the amounts to be refunded in the event

a refund is awarded.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Duke Energy Kentucky respectfully

provides notice pursuant to KRS 278.190(2) that it will place rates into effect for service

rendered on, or after, July 3, 2025.

This 24" day of June 2025.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/Rocco D ’Ascenzo

Rocco O. D’Ascenzo (92796)
Deputy General Counsel

Larisa M. Vaysman (98944)
Associate General Counsel

Duke Energy Business Services LLC
139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Phone: (513) 287-4320

Fax: (513) 370-5720
Rocco.D’Ascenzo@duke-energy.com
Larisa.Vaysman@duke-energy.com

And

Elizabeth M. Brama, Pro Hac Vice
Valerie T. Herring (99361)

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
2200 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Phone: (612) 977-8400

Fax: (612) 977-8650
EBrama@taftlaw.com
VHerring@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the foregoing electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of
the document in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the
Commission on June 24, 2025; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has
excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that submitting the
original filing to the Commission in paper medium is no longer required as it has been
granted a permanent deviation.?

Angela M. Goad Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

J. Michael West Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.
Lawrence W. Cook BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
John G. Horne 11 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Assistant Attorneys General Cincinnati, OH 45202

1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
Frankfort, KY 40601 jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com
Angela.Goad@ky.gov

Michael. West@ky.gov

Larry.Cook@ky.gov

John.Horne@ky.gov

Carrie H. Grundmann

110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500
Winston-Salem, NC 27103
cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com

/s/Rocco D’Ascenzo
Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

3 In the Matter of the Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19, Case No.
2020-00085, Order (Ky. P.S.C. July 22, 2021).
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